

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPEALS COURT

No. SJC-12654

No. 2018-P-0038

MASSACHUSETTS FINE WINES AND SPIRITS, LLC,
Appellee

v.

ALCOHOL BEVERAGES AND CONTROL COMMISSION,
Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE MASSACHUSETTS PACKAGE
STORE ASSOCIATION, INC.**

Damien C. Powell, Esq.
BARRETT & SINGAL, P.C.
One Beacon Street,
Suite 1320
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 720-5090
dpowell@barrettsingal.com

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

June 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Commission's interpretation of Section 2.04(1) is reasonable and consistent with industry custom and practice	5
II. The purposes of the Massachusetts Liquor Control Act and Section 2.04(1) favor the Commission's interpretation and continuing the current industry practice	11
III. The Court's interpretation will have profoundly negative effects on the retail package store industry	17
A. The Court's interpretation would create an ambiguous and confusing regulatory scheme	18
B. The Court's interpretation would make enforcement of minimum pricing laws nearly impossible	22
C. The Court's interpretation will lead to pricemanipulation, which will likely lead to lower priced alcohol and increased consumption	23
D. The Court's interpretation would create new administrative burdens on retailers	25
CONCLUSION	26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

MASSACHUSETTS RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 16(K)
CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Alcoholic Bevs. Control Comm'n.,
75 Mass. App. Ct. 203 (2009) . . .7, 9, 10, 11, 12

Arnold v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
136 F.3d 854 (1st Cir. 1998) 7

Casa Loma, Inc. v. Alcoholic Bevs. Control Comm'n.,
24 Mass. App. Ct. 708 (1987) 7

Cellarmaster Wines of Massachusetts, Inc. v. Alcoholic Bevs. Control Comm'n.,
27 Mass. App. Ct. 25 (1989) 22

Chin v. Merriot,
470 Mass. 527 (2015) 8

City of Worcester v. Coll. Hill Properties, LLC,
465 Mass. 134 (2013) 6-7

Fafard v. Conservation Comm'n.,
41 Mass. App. Ct. 565 (1996) 12

Granholm v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005) 13

Howard Johnson Co. v. Alcoholic Bevs. Control Comm'n.,
24 Mass. App. Ct. 487 (1987) 22

Johnson v. Martignetti,
374 Mass. 784 (1978) 13, 14, 15

Massachusetts Fine Wines & Spirits, LLC v. Alcoholic Bevs. Control Comm'n, 34 Mass.L.Rptr. 379 (2017)	8, 15, 18
<u>People To End Homelessness, Inc. v. Develco Singles Apartments Associates,</u> 339 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

G. L. c. 10, § 71	22
G. L. c. 30A, § 14(7)	8
G. L. c. 138	1, 2, 13-14
G. L. c. 138, § 18B	9
§ 23	22
§ 24	14, 22
204 Code Mass. Regs. § 2.04(1)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
§ 2.05(3)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 46:1 (7th ed.)	7
Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission of Massachusetts: Task Force Report, (December 18, 2017), available at https://www.mass.gov/files/ documents/2017/12/28/ Alcohol%20Task%20Force%20Report_0.pdf	23
Black's Law Dictionary 1675 (10th ed. 2014)	6

Chaloupka, Grossman & Saffer, The Effects of Price on Alcohol Consumption and Alcohol-Related Problems, Alcohol Research and Health Vol. 26, No. 1 (2002) http://pubs.niaaa.nih.gov/ publications/arh26-1/22-34.pdf	16-17
Elder, Lawrence, Ferguson, The Effectiveness of Tax Policy Interventions for Reducing Excessive Alcohol Consumption and Related Harms, <u>Am J Prev Med.</u> (2010), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/ pmc/articles/PMC3735171/	17
Glossary of Retail Terminology, 2A I.R.M. Abr. & Ann. § 4.43.1-21	19
Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School of Public Health, Strategizer 55: Regulating Alcohol Outlet Density, an Action Guide, http://www.cadca.org/sites/ default/files/resource/files/ strat55.pdf	17
Yu & Chaloupka, The Effects of Prices on Alcohol Use and its Consequences, 34(2) ALCOHOL RES. HEALTH 236-45, 2011), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/ pmc/articles/PMC3860576/	17
